-~

\_

REGULATION COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 26th September, 2018

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House

~

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk




Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

REGULATION COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018, at Ask for: Andrew Tait
10.00 am
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

Membership (14)

Conservative (12): Mr AH T Bowles (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M A C Balfour, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P J Homewood, Mrs L Hurst,
Mr R A Marsh,  Mr D Murphy, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe,
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr A M Ridgers

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr | S Chittenden

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership
To note the appointment of Mrs S Prendergast to the Committee.

2. Substitutes
3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 26)

(a) Committee: 23 May 2018
(b) Member Panel: 23 May 2018
17 July 2018

5. Dates of future meetings

Thursday, 24 January 2019
Wednesday, 22 May 2019
Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Tuesday, 28 January 2020
Wednesday, 20 May 2020



All meetings start at 10.00 am.

Update from the Definitive Map Team (Pages 27 - 30)
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 31 - 34)

Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

© © N o

Motion to exclude the public

That under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

10. Update on Planning Enforcement cases (Pages 35 - 62)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 18 September 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber -
Sessions House on Wednesday, 23 May 2018.

PRESENT: MrAHTBowles (Chairman) MrS C Manion (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr | S Chittenden, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman,
Mr P J Homewood, Mrs L Hurst, Mr R A Marsh, Mr D Murphy, Mr R A Pascoe and
Mr A M Ridgers

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

5. Membership
(Item 1)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr M A C Balfour and Mrs L Hurst.

6. Minutes
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that:-

(@) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 23 January 2018 and the
Minutes of the Member Panel meetings on 23 January 2018 and 28
March 2018 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the
Chairman; and

(b) the draft Minutes of the mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee
meeting held on 19 January 2018 be noted.

7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
(ltem 5)

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an update on planning
enforcement and monitoring work carried out since the Committee meeting on 23
January 2018.

(2)  The Chairman informed the Committee that he had arranged a meeting with
the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Growth, Environment and Transportation in respect of
the Committee’s request for him to seek to secure additional resources for the
Planning Enforcement Team. He would report on the outcome to the next Committee
meeting.

Page 5



(3) RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be noted
and endorsed.

Page 6



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes)
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.)

8. Update on Planning Enforcement cases
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group and the Team Leader - Planning
Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised planning enforcement matters setting
out actions taken or contemplated at Ashford Waste Water Treatment Works,
Bybrook, Ashford; Casa Amica, Bilsington, Ashford; Hawthorn Cottages, Herne Bay;
Wilmington Academy; Wentworth Primary School, Dartford; Roman Road, Dover;
Downs Road, Studdal; Stockham Lane, Selsted; Fleetmix Ltd, Northfleet; London
Road, Gravesend; Stockbury Valley, Stockbury; Water Lane/Moat Road, Headcorn;
Little Neverend farm, Ulcombe; Lested Farm, Chart Sutton; Thirwell Farm, Hernhill;
Oare Creek, Faversham; White Leaf Riding Stables, Teynham; Three Lakes
Caravan Park, Murston; Corio Road, Wateringbury; and Spratling Court Farm,
Manston.

(2) The recommendation in respect of Site 07 Downs Road, Studdal was
amended to the maintenance of a watching brief by KCC Highways Enforcement
together with reports on any further developments.

(3) RESOLVED that:-
(@)  subject to (2) above, the enforcement strategies outlined in paragraphs
4 to 20 of the report and in the Schedule attached to the report be

endorsed; and

(b)  the letter from Highway Operations Enforcement in respect of Site 07
Downs Road, Studdal be noted as set out at Appendix 2 of the report.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the
The Peter Sloper Room, Dymchurch Village Hall, 6 Orgarswick Avenue,
Dymchurch TN29 OPA on Wednesday, 23 May 2018.

PRESENT: Mr AHTBowles (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr | S Chittenden and
Mrs L Hurst (Substitute for Mr R A Pascoe)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M E Whybrow

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Principal Legal Orders Officer) and Mr A Tait
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Application to register land known as the Recreation Ground at
Dymchurch as a new Town or Village Green
(ltem 3)

(1 Members of the Panel visited the before the meeting. The visit was also
attended by Mr M J Whybrow (Local Member), representatives from Friends of
Dymchurch Rec and some 60 members of the public.

(2) The Principal Legal Orders Officer began his presentation by saying that
the County Council had received an application to register land known as
Dymchurch Recreation Ground as a new Town or Village Green from Ms.
Deana Coker on behalf of the Friends of Dymchurch May 2017. The application
had been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the Commons
Registration (England) Regulations 2014. It had been accompanied by 47 user
evidence questionnaires in support.

(3)  The Principal Legal Orders Officer then explained that Section 15 of the
Commons Act 2006 enabled any person to apply to a Commons Registration
Authority to register land as a Village Green where it could be shown that “a
significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood
within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on
the land for a period of at /east 20 years.” The application also needed to
have continued “as of right” until at least the date of application or to have
ended no more than one year prior to the date of application.

(4) The Principal Legal Orders Officer described the area of land subject to
the application as a recreation ground of approximately 9.9 acres (4 hectares) in
size situated off St. Mary's Road in the village of Dymchurch. Access to the
site was via a shared pedestrian and vehicular entrance from St. Mary's Road
adjacent to the Romney, Hythe and Dymchurch railway line. Sections of the

Page 9



Recreation Ground (the northern comer and the area along 
[...]
ed.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the
Shoreham Village Hall, 8 High Street, Shoreham TN14 7TB on Tuesday, 17 July
2018.

PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood, Mr J M Ozog and Mr R A Pascoe

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Principal Legal Orders Officer), Mr W Barfoot
(PROW Definitions Officer), Mr D Munn (PROW Area Manager - West Kent) and
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Election of Chairman
(ltem 1)

(1) Mr P J Homewood moved, seconded by Mr J N Ozog that Mr R A Pascoe be
elected Chairman for the meeting.
Carried

(2) Mr R A Pascoe thereupon took the Chair.

Application to divert part of Public Footpath SR22, Shoreham in the District of
Sevenoaks
(ltem 3)

(1)  The Members of the Panel visited the site of the proposed diversion prior
to the meeting. This visit was also attended by the applicant, Mr Jeremy Aslan
and by some 12 other members of the public.

(2) The PROW Definition Officer introduced the report be saying that the
County Council had received an application from Mr Jeremy Aslam in July 2015
to divert part of Public Footpath SR22 at Shoreham. Mr Aslam was the owner of
The Garden House whose land the relevant section of the path ran through. The
reason for the application was to provide greater security for his property.

(8) The PROW Definitions Officer moved on to describe the present route and
proposed new route of Public Footpath SR22, its width of 2.0 metres (except for
the area between points C and D which would be 1.2 metres. He added that the
applicant would be required to improve surfacing on the diverted route to remove
all unevenness caused by the current large pieces of masonry and tree roots and
to provide a suitable depth compacted MOT Type 1.

(4) The PROW Definitions Officer then set out the County Council’'s agreed
criteria that needed to be satisfied. These were:-

Page 19



(a) 
[...]
mmending to the Panel that the applicant
should be allowed to argue that the relevant locality was one of the following:-

- The locality of the urban area of Herne Bay;
- The locality of the electoral ward of belting;

Page 25



- Herne Bay as a neighbourhood within the locality of Canterbury District; or
- The locality of Reculver.

(5)  The Panel unanimously agreed to the Principal Legal Orders Officer's
request.

(6) RESOLVED that the applicant be given permission to amend the
application to rely on the alternative localities set out in paragraph (5)
above, with the Inspector's recommendation to the Regulation Authority
thereon being included in her report.

Page 26



Agenda Item 6

Update from the Definitive Map Team

A report by the Public Rights of Way and Access Manager to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee on Wednesday 26th September 2018.

Recommendation:
| recommend that Members consider this report and note its content.

Progress with Definitive Map & Statement applications

1 Members requested that a summary of the current position in respect of
applications to amend the Definitive Map and Statement (DMS) be provided annually
to the Regulation Committee.

Section 53 Applications

2 Any person may make an application to the County Council, as the Surveying
Authority under section 53 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981, to amend the DMS
to add, upgrade, downgrade, or delete a Public Right of Way. The County Council
has a duty to investigate every application it receives. Investigation involves
undertaking interviews with witnesses and landowners, documentary research and
extensive consultation, amongst other things. It is our policy to deal with these
applications in order of receipt except where:

the physical existence of the claimed route is threatened by development or,

the resolution of an application would enable the County Council to properly assess
or manage public safety or

the claimed route may result in a significant improvement 
[...]
ders have been
confirmed (including 1 to facilitate the safer crossing of a railway), 1 route has been
upgraded through agreement with the landowner and 1 has been created by Order.
47 applications are currently being processed. There are 59 unallocated
diversions/extinguishments resulting in a backlog of approximately 2'2 years between
the receipt of an application and allocation to an officer.

3.2. There are 2 cases currently with the Planning Inspectorate awaiting
determination: -

e Diversion of ER80 & ER81 at Shephedswell, this is to be determined through
the written representation process.

e Extinguishment and creation of a new length of DR46 and the diversion of
DR47/SD47 at Darenth and Horton Kirby & South Darenth.

3.3. The backlogs for applications to both divert/extinguish public rights of way and to
amend the DMS reflect the complex and lengthy procedures to be followed. There is
a strong correlation between the number of applications determined and the number
of experienced officers available to undertake the work. Additionally, there is no
ability to limit the number of applications to amend the DMS that are received in any
year. The number of applications can exceed the resource available to determine
them. Regrettably the backlogs have grown since the last update. There has been an
increase in the number of Town & Country Planning Act 1990 applications. These are
given priority over other areas of work.

3.4. To try and reduce the backlog for Highways Act 1980 applications, we have
been trialling the use of consultants to carry out this work. Surrey County Council
(SCC) has processed 3 applications on behalf of the County Council and whilst this
has meant that an additional 3 applications have been allocated, it has still involved
much officer time in carrying out site visits, creating templates, providing them with all
the information they need, checking reports and Orders etc. However, having
reviewed the process, there is still benefit in SCC ta
[...]
he summer of 2019 subject to
parliamentary time.

5.1  The potential impacts on the Public Rights of Way & Access Service will be
better understood when the regulations are published. However, the main user
groups, i.e. the Ramblers and the British Horse Society are preparing for the
regulations and in particular the bringing into force of the 2026 cut-off-date. This is
where all unrecorded rights of way created before 1949 will be extinguished
immediately after 1 January 2026 — subject to certain exceptions:-
e It provides for Local Authority’s to designate a right of way for protection during
a short window after the cut-off — a one year period.
e It preserves routes identified on the list of streets/local street gazetteer as
publicly maintainable or as private streets carrying public rights.
e |t preserves rights over routes that are subject to a pending application.

5.2. In order to deal with what is likely to be a very substantial increase in the number
of applications to modify the DMS and to facilitate stakeholder demand to access the
County Councils records, the Service has recruited a small team of volunteers. The
volunteers undertake initial research of the County Council’s public rights of way and
highways records in respect of prospective applications and status enquiries. It is
hoped that in doing this the pressure on the Definitive Map Team and Highways
Definition Teams that would result from numerous enquiries will be managed and that
any applications that are subsequently made will be fewer in number and of higher
quality.

Page 29



Applications to register Village Greens

6. There are currently 10 outstanding applications under section 15 of the
Commons Act 2006, of which 2 of these are scheduled to go before a Regulation
Committee Member Panel in November. Public Inquires are scheduled for 2
applications, one to take place in October and the other in February/March next year
and 1 application is currently out to consultation.

Recommendation

7. | RECOMMEND Members consider this report and note its content.
Contact Officer:

Graham Rusling — Public Rights of Way & Access Manager

Public Rights of Way & Access Service
Tel: 03000 413449 - Email: graham.rusling@kent.gov.uk

Page 30



Agenda Item 7

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 26™
September 2018.

Summary: Update for Members on planning enforcement matters.

Recommendation: To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.

Unrestricted

Introduction

1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out
by the Planning Applications Group since the 23 May 2018 Regulation Committee
Meeting.

2. As part of the reporting format, alleged unauthorised sites are considered by Members
as exempt items, for information purposes, strategy and endorsement. This helps to
protect the content of any planning enforcement approaches being taken, which we may
subsequently rely upon in court and legal actions.

3. This report summarises alleged unauthorised activity and is supported by a schedule,

which is also exempt. However, a list of the cases covered in the schedule is given
below under paragraph 7 of this report.

Report Content

4. This report covers planning enforcement objectives, in response to the nature and
patterns of alleged contraventions. This in turn is complemented by information on new
and impending legislation and modernising proposals for the development of the service
within the overall vision and values of the County Council.

o

The current throughput of cases is included, which are those the planning enforcement
team are currently engaged in or advising upon. These vary in their degree of complexity
and challenge. The level of involvement of the County Council also varies, according to
remit and case management among the regulatory bodies.

o

There is also a section on general site and compliance monitoring, incorporating the
statutory chargeable element with relation to minerals development and final concluding
comments.

~

The list of cases covered under the schedule, attached to Item 10 ‘Update of Planning
Enforcement Cases’ (Exempt report) are:

o Ashford Waste Water Treatment Works, Canterbury Road, Bybrook, Ashford
¢ Mount Pleasant Farm, Seasalter Lane, Yorkletts, Whitstable.

¢ Mount Pleasant House, Seasalter Lane, Yorkletts, Whitstable

Page 31



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

o Hawthorn Cottages, May Street, Herne Bay

e Wilmington Academy, Common Lane, Wilmington, Dartford

e Wentworth Primary School, Wentworth Drive, Dartford

e Maypole Community Primary School, Franklin Road, Dartford.
e Land adjoining Long Hill playing field, Romans Road, Dover
e Reserved land to protect highway widening corridor, Downs Road, Studdal
o Fleetmix Ltd, Aggregate Stockpile, Northfleet, Kent

e Former Petrol Station / Car Wash, London Road, Gravesend.
e Land at Stockbury Valley (Longton Wood), Detling Maidstone
e Water Lane / Moat Road, Headcorn, Maidstone

o Little Neverend Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe

e Environment First Ltd, Lested Farm, Chart Sutton, Maidstone
e Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, Hernhill

¢ Land at Sites A and C, Oare Creek, Faversham

e Three Lakes Caravan Park, Murston, Sittingbourne

e Wrotham Quarry, Addington, West Malling

8. The above represents the current case workload of the Planning Enforcement Team but
is not exhaustive in terms of advice given to other regulatory authorities and cases
investigated, which are ultimately not for this Authority. In fact, new procedures are
being introduced to ensure that case referrals (in the main from district councils) are
made with more accurate reference to the County Council’s planning enforcement remit
and supported by the necessary information. This will allow for tighter focus on our core
strategic duties and remit. Action by the County Council in default of other bodies with
the necessary power
[...]
 to the last Meeting that the Government had introduced
new tax measures. These allow Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) informed
by relevant authorities to pursue individuals, companies and their supporting networks
for the alleged evasion of Landfill Tax. The County Council’s Planning Enforcement
Team has been anticipating and preparing for this move and will wish to play an active
part in its use on appropriate cases.

Monitoring

Monitoring of permitted sites and update on chargeable monitoring

13. In addition to our general visits to sites, we also undertake routine visits on permitted
sites, to formally monitor them under the statutory monitoring charging scheme. They
are useful compliance checks against each operational activity and an early warning of
any alleged and developing planning contraventions.

Resolved or mainly resolved cases requiring monitoring

14. Alongside the above monitoring regime there is a need to maintain a watching brief on
resolved or mainly resolved enforcement cases which have the potential to reoccur. This
accounts for a significant and long-established pattern of high frequency site monitoring.
Cases are routinely reviewed to check for compliance and where necessary are reported
back to the Committee. In this instance, there are no cases to report back.

Page 33



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues Item 7

Conclusion

15. The County Planning Enforcement workload continues at a pace and to an increasing
level of complexity and expectation. Stricter rules on the receipt of cases and more
scrutiny over issues of planning jurisdiction are helping to alleviate the pressures on
frontline staff. This streamlining will hopefully bring operational and resourcing benefits.
At the same time however, true and effective enforcement within the public sector,
requires at its optimum, seamless and collaborative working between those bodies
charged with such duties. Every effort by the County Planning Enforcement team is
made to achieve such links, whom still advise on enforcement strategies, even when
cases fall outside of our remit.

Recommendation
16. | RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE & ENDORSE:

0] the actions taken or contemplated in this report.

Case Officers: KCC Planning Enforcement 03000 413380/ 413384

Background Documents: see heading.

Page 34



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 10

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 23/05/2018 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 17/07/2018 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	6 Update from the Definitive Map Team
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement cases
	Exempt 10 Appendix 1
	Exempt 10 Appendix 2
	Exempt 10 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


6

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Sessions House on Wednesday, 26 September 2018.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman)  Mr M A C Balfour, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, Mrs L Hurst, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr D Murphy and Mrs S Prendergast

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive Map Team Leader), Mr R Gregory 
(Team Leader - Planning Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

9. Membership 
(Item 1)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mrs S Prendergast.  

10. Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting of 23 May 2018 and the 
Regulation Committee Member Panel meetings of 23 May 2018 and 17 July 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

11. Dates of future meetings 
(Item 5)

The Committee noted the following dates for its meetings in 2019/20:-

Thursday, 24 January 2019; 
Wednesday, 22 May 2019;  
Wednesday, 25 September 2019;
Tuesday, 28 January 2020; and 
Wednesday, 20 May 2020.  

12. Update from the Definitive Map Team 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Definitive Map Team Leader summarised the current position in respect of 
applications to amend the Definitive Map and Statement. The report covered Section 
53 Applications; Statutory Deposits; the diversion, extinguishment or creation of 
public rights of way; legislative updates; and applications to register Village Greens. 

(2) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  



7

13. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 7)

(1) The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement gave an update on planning 
enforcement and monitoring work carried out since the Committee meeting on 23 
May 2018. He drew attention to the stricter rules on the receipt of cases and greater 
scrutiny over issues of planning jurisdiction which aimed to alleviate the pressures on 
frontline staff.  

(2) RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be noted and 
endorsed. 



8

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.)

14. Update on Planning Enforcement cases 
(Item 10)

(1) The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised 
planning enforcement matters setting out actions taken or contemplated at Ashford 
Waste Water Treatment Works, Bybrook, Ashford;  Mount Pleasant House and 
Mount Pleasant Farm, Yorkletts, Whitstable; Hawthorn Cottages, Herne Bay; 
Wilmington Academy, Wilmington, Dartford; Wentworth Primary School, Dartford; 
Maypole Community Primary School, Dartford;  Roman Road, Dover; Downs Road, 
Studdal; Fleetmix Ltd, Northfleet; Car Wash, London Road, Gravesend; Stockbury 
Valley, Stockbury; Water Lane, Headcorn; Little Neverend Farm, Ulcombe; 
Environment First, Lested Farm, Chart Sutton; Thirwell Farm, Hernhll; Oare Creek, 
Faversham; Three Lakes Caravan Park, Murston; and Wrotham Quarry, Addington.  

(2)   The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement informed the Committee of the 
views of Mrs S V Hohler in respect of Wrotham Quarry, Addington, supporting the 
Enforcement Strategy.  

(3) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategies outlined in paragraphs 4 to 15 of 
the report and in the Schedule attached to the report be endorsed. 


